



FILED
SUPERIOR COURT
OF GUAM

2021 OCT 27 AM 9:43

CLERK OF COURT

By: _____

Office of the Attorney General
Leevin Taitano Camacho
Attorney General
590 S. Marine Corps Drive, Suite 901 (mailing)
Tamuning, Guam 96913 • USA
(671) 475-3406 • (671) 477-3390 (Fax)
www.guamaa.org

Attorneys for the People of Guam

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM
HAGÁTÑA, GUAM

CF 0545 - 21

12	PEOPLE OF GUAM,)	S.C. Criminal Case No.: CF
13)	GPD Report No.: 21-26364
14	vs.)	Charges:
15	NATHAN JAMES DIEGO WEAKLEY,) 1.)	INTERFERING WITH THE
16	DOB: 04/24/1984)	REPORTING OF FAMILY VIOLENCE
17	Defendant.)	(As a 3 rd Degree Felony)
18) 2.)	FAMILY VIOLENCE
19)	(As a 3 rd Degree Felony)
20) 3.)	FAMILY VIOLENCE
)	(As a Misdemeanor)

MAGISTRATE'S COMPLAINT

The Attorney General of Guam hereby accuses **NATHAN JAMES DIEGO WEAKLEY** of certain crimes committed as follows:

FIRST CHARGE

On or about the period between October 22, 2021 and October 23, 2021, inclusive, in Guam, **NATHAN JAMES DIEGO WEAKLEY**, did commit the offense of *Interfering With The*

ORIGINAL

1 **Reporting Of Family Violence (As a 3rd Degree Felony)**, in that he did commit an act of family
2 violence when he intentionally, knowingly, or recklessly prevented or attempted to prevent the
3 victim, that is, [REDACTED], from calling a 911 emergency communication system, obtaining
4 medical assistance, or making a report to any law enforcement official, in violation of 9 GCA
5 § 30.300.
6

7 **SECOND CHARGE**

8 On or about the period between October 22, 2021 and October 23, 2021, inclusive, in Guam,
9 **NATHAN JAMES DIEGO WEAKLEY**, did commit the offense of **Family Violence (As a 3rd**
10 **Degree Felony)**, in that he did recklessly cause or attempt to cause bodily injury to another family
11 or household member, that is, [REDACTED], in violation of 9 GCA §§ 30.10(a)(1) and 30.20(a).
12

13 **THIRD CHARGE**

14 On or about the period between October 23, 2021 and October 24, 2021, inclusive, in Guam,
15 **NATHAN JAMES DIEGO WEAKLEY**, did commit the offense of **Family Violence (As a**
16 **Misdemeanor)**, in that he did recklessly place a family or household member, that is, [REDACTED]
17 [REDACTED], in reasonable fear of imminent bodily injury, in violation of 9 GCA §§ 30.10(a)(2) and
18 30.20(a).
19

20 Dated this 27th day of October, 2021.

21 **OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**
22 **LEEVIN TAITANO CAMACHO**, Attorney General

23 

24 **ALYSA DRAPER-DEHART**
25 Assistant Attorney General, Prosecution Division

26 PRIORS

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM
DECLARATION

COMES NOW, Alys Draper-Dehart, a duly appointed Assistant Attorney General, and aver, upon information and belief, that the following is true. I have reviewed the Guam Police Case No. 21-26364 submitted by Officer Perez and others, which revealed the following occurred in Guam:

On or about October 26, 2021 at around 1:00 a.m., officers with the Guam Police Department responded to a assault complaint at a residence on Santos Loop, Talofofo. Upon arrival, they met with [REDACTED] the reporting person and her sister [REDACTED] ("Victim").

The Victim reported that on Monday, October 25, 2021 she had an argument with her boyfriend **NATHAN JAMES DIEGO WEAKLEY** ("Defendant"), at about 9:00 p.m. The Defendant called her derogatory names and made threatening gestures like he was going to hit her. The Defendant left the residence and he told the Victim that if she "leaves him he will bury her," which the Victim understood as kill her, and the Victim texted the reporting person because he had assaulted her four days before.

The Victim then reported that about four days ago either Friday or Saturday (October 22nd or 23rd 2021) the Victim's cousin had been over and asked to use her phone. The Defendant appeared upset and when the cousin left the Defendant began to argue with the Victim about it. That night when the Victim attempted to walk away, the Defendant grabbed her and caused her to fall. He then placed his knee on her chest and pushed down. The Victim stated she had a hard time breathing, but was able to push him off. The Victim tried running towards the back when the Defendant hugged her from behind and they both fell down. The Victim told the Defendant that she wanted to go and the Defendant wrapped his hand around her neck and lifted her off the floor. The Victim stated it hurt but she did not lose consciousness. The Defendant then threw her to a couch where she then hit her back. The Victim wanted to call police but the Defendant had her phone and refused to give it to her.

The Victim further reported that the next night the Victim was sitting down when the Defendant sat down behind her and they started arguing again. The Defendant wrapped his right forearm around her neck and told her that he was going to snap her neck and rip her apart. The Victim started crying and stated "you promised that you wouldn't do it again." She also reported that when she tries to go somewhere the Defendant will tell her that he will hang her daughters, [REDACTED] (DOB 02/05/2017) and [REDACTED] (DOB 5/30/2020).

When officers were at the location, they observed a male run towards the back of the residence. Officers located two male individuals crouched in the jungle, one of them being the Defendant. Pat downs were conducted of both people, however the Defendant stated he had two cell phones. One of the phones belong to the Victim. The Defendant was then arrested.

Based on the foregoing, there is probable cause to charge **NATHAN JAMES DIEGO WEAKLEY** with:

1. **INTERFERING WITH THE REPORTING OF FAMILY VIOLENCE** (as a Third-Degree Felony), in violation of 9 GCA § 30.300 - On or about October 22- 23, 2021
2. **FAMILY VIOLENCE** (as a Third-Degree Felony), in violation of 9 GCA § 30.10 (a)(1) and § 30.20 (a) - On or about October 22- 23, 2021
3. **FAMILY VIOLENCE** (as a Misdemeanor), in violation of 9 GCA § 30.10 (a)(2) and § 30.20 (a) - On or about October 23-24, 2021

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Executed on this 27th of October, 2021


ALYSA DRAPER-DEHART